



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department - Release of 1st installment of Central share and Corresponding State share for the implementation of the projects under the Component of Pradhan Mantri Awass Yojana(G) – Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DD)DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1766/2022/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 22-07-2022

- Read 1 Letter No.J-12023/01/2016-RH(A/C)-1,1(A),1(B)-Kerala dated 30.06.2022 from the Ministry of Rural Development (Rural Housing Section), Government of India
 - 2 Letter No.5968/H&T1/2021 dated 06.07.2022 from the Commissioner of Rural Development, Thiruvananthapuram.
 - 3 G.O(Rt) No.5269/2022/Fin dated, 22.07.2022

ORDER

Government of India vide letter read as first paper above have released an amount of Rs. 35,14,55,975/-, (Rupees Thirty five crores, fourteen lakhs, fifty-five thousand nine hundred and seventy five only) to the State Government being the 1st installment of central share for the year 2022-23, for implementation of the projects under Pradhan Mantri Awass Yojana (G). The Commissioner of Rural Development vide letter read as 2nd paper above, requested to release the 1st instalment of central share and the corresponding state share amounting to a total of Rs. 58,57,59,799/- (central share Rs. 35,14,55,975/- and state share –Rs.

23,43,03,824) share for the implementation of the projects under Pradhan Mantri Awass Yojana(G) for the year 2022-23. Further the Commissioner of Rural Development has requested to authorise additionally an amount of Rs. 29,87,45,000/-, under various components in central and state share in the current year's budgettary allocation (due to insufficient allocation).

2. As per Government order read as 3rd paper above authorisation for additional expenditure to the tune of Rs. 29,87,45,000 has been granted under the Major Head(S) of Account 2501-Special Programmes for Rural Development as detailed below:

Component	Head of Account	Additional Amount
		Authorised(Rs.)
General	2501-06-197-48(11)(GI)	10,35,54,000/-
	(Central Share)	
	2501-06-197-48(12)(GI)	6,90,36,000/-
	(State Share)	
TSP	2501-06-796-98(01) (TSP)	7,56,93,000/-
	(Central Share)	
	2501-06-796-98(02) (TSP)	5,04,,62,000/-
	(State Share)	
Total		Rs. 29,87,45,000/-

3. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction for releasing an amount of Rs 58,57,59,799/-(Rupees Fiftyeight crores, fiftyseven lakhs, fiftynine thousand seven hundred and ninety-nine only) being the 1st instalment of central share and corresponding state share for the implementation of the projects under Pradhan Mantri Awass Yojana(G), for the financial year 2022 - 23 in the corresponding heads of account as detailed below:

Component	Head of	Central	State	Total
	Account	Share	Share	
General	2501-06- 197-48(11) (GI)	25,35,53,950		25,35,53,950
	2501-06- 197-48(12) (GI)		16,90,35,807	16,90,35,807
SCP	2501-06- 789-98(01) (SCP)	2,22,09,025/-		2,22,09,025/-
	2501-06- 789-98(02) (SCP)		1,48,06,017/-	1,48,06,017/-
TSP	2501-06- 796-98(01) (TSP)	7,56,93,000/-		7,56,93,000/-
	2501-06- 796-98(02) (TSP)		5,04,62,000/-	5,04,62,000/-
Total (Da)	I	2E 14 EE 07E	22 42 02 024	50 57 50 700

10ta1 (NS.)	33,14,33,773	43,43,03,044	30,31,37,177	

4. The Commissioner of Rural development is authorised to transfer credit the above amount to the State Nodal Bank Account (Account No.67331730331, IFSC SBIN-0070028) of the PMGSY (G) maintained at SBI Main Branch, Thiruvananthapuram .

(By order of the Governor)
DR SHARMILA MARY JOSEPH
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

To: The Commissioner for Rural Development, Thiruvananthapuram

The Secretary, MoRD, Government of India (with C/L)

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala,

Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The District Treasury Officer, District Treasury, Thiruvananthapuram

Finance Department (vide ref.no.Dev-2/215/2022-Fin(2143623) dated, 22.07.2022

Finance Planning (A) Dept.

Web&New Media, I&PRD

The Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram

Stock file

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to: Private Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister (LSGD)